Order No. 1/2024 of the Director of the Doctoral School of Medical and Health Sciences of 28 February 2024

re: amendment of Order No. 1/2022 of the Director of the Doctoral School of Medical and Health Sciences of 23 February 2022 concerning: Regulations for mid-term assessment in doctoral programmes of the Doctoral School of Medical and Health Sciences, as amended.

Pursuant to § 2(1) and §4(1)(16) of the Order No. 10 of the Rector of the Jagiellonian University of 14 February 2019 on the Establishment of doctoral schools at the Jagiellonian University, as amended, § 18(6) of the Regulations for Doctoral Schools of the Jagiellonian University in Kraków, the consolidated text of which is attached as Annex to the Resolution No. 39/IV/2023 of the Senate of the Jagiellonian University of 26 April 2023, I order as follows:

§ 1

Order No. 1/2022 of the Director of the Doctoral School of Medical and Health Sciences, on the Regulations for mid-term assessment in doctoral programmes of the Doctoral School of Medical and Health Sciences, is amended as follows:

1. The introduction of the Regulations shall read:

"Pursuant to § 2(1) and §4(1)(16) of the Order No. 10 of the Rector of the Jagiellonian University of 14 February 2019 on the Establishment of doctoral schools at the Jagiellonian University, as amended, § 18(6) of the Regulations for Doctoral Schools of the Jagiellonian University in Kraków, the consolidated text of which is attached as Annex to the Resolution No. 39/IV/2023 of the Senate of the Jagiellonian University of 26 April 2023, I order as follows:";

- 2. § Paragraph 2(1)(1) of the Regulations shall read as follows:
 "3) School Regulations Regulations for Doctoral Schools of Jagiellonian the University in Krakow;";
- 3. § Paragraph 3(1)(1) of the Regulations shall read as follows:

"1) one person holding a post-doctoral habilitation degree or professor's degree in the discipline in which the doctoral dissertation is being prepared, employed outside the entity conducting the School, or a person who is an employee of a foreign university or research institution, if the Senate or the Discipline board considers that the person has significant achievements in the research issues to which the doctoral dissertation relates,";

4. \S 3(2) of the Regulations shall read:

",2. A member of the Committee employed outside the entity conducting the School referred to in \$17(1) of the School Regulations shall be a person employed in a unit authorised to confer doctoral degrees in the discipline which that person represents.";

5. § 6 of the Regulations shall read:

"§ 6 [Detailed rules for organising the mid-term assessment, documentation, assessment criteria, schedule, model of the Committee meeting report].

Detailed rules for the organisation of the mid-term assessment, including in particular the documentation to be submitted by a PhD student for assessment, the assessment criteria, the schedule and the model report of the Committee meeting during which the mid-term assessment is carried out, shall be laid down by the Director in the form of an order, by 28 February of the calendar year in which the mid-term assessment of PhD students in 8-semester programmes is carried out or the year preceding the mid-term assessment for PhD students in 6-semester programmes."

6. Annex 1 to the Regulations shall be amended as set out in Annex 2 to this Order.

§ 2

The consolidated text of the Regulations is attached as Annex 1 to this Order.

§ 3 The Order shall enter into force on the date of signature.